ORIGINAL |t

MEMORANDUM RECE[VED

TO: Docket Control Center 205 NOV -9 A 825

: i AZ CORP COMMISSION
FROM: 'II)'I}omas M. Broderick 4;/ a4 . %A/M DOCKET CONTROL

irector
Utlities Division

DATE: November 9, 2015
RE: STAFF REPORT FOR SOUTHLAND UTILITIES COMPANY’S REQUEST

FOR AN INCREASE IN RATES (DOCKET NO. W-02062A-15-0224.)

Attached is the Staff Report for Southland Utilities Company, Inc.’s application for a rate
increase. Staff recommends approval of its recommended rates and charges.

TMB:JLK:red\ML N
Arizona Comporation Commission

Originator: Datron Carlson D C‘} C; %{ E T E D
NOV 0§ 2015

“DOCRETED BY ?/g
[

W-02062A-15-0224




Setvice List for: SOUTHLAND UTILITIES COMPANY
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224

Mr. Steve Wene
1850 N. Central Avenue, Suite 1100
Phoenix, Arizona 85004

Mt. Thomas M. Broderick
Ditector, Utilities Division
Atizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Ms. Janice M. Alward

Chief, Legal Division

Arizona Corporation Commission
1200 West Washington Street
Phoenix, Arizona 85007

Mr. Dwight Nodes

Chief Administrative Law Judge, Hearing Division
Arizona Corporation Commission

1200 West Washington Street

Phoenix, Atizona 85007

W-02062A-15-0224




W-02062A-15-0224

STAFF REPORT
UTILITIES DIVISION
ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION

SOUTHLAND UTILITIES COMPANY, INC.

DOCKET NO. W-02062A-15-0224

APPLICATION FOR A
PERMANENT RATE CASE

NOVEMBER 9, 2015




STAFF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The Staff Report for Southland Utilities Company, Inc. (‘Company”), Docket No. W-
02062A-15-0224, was the responsibility of the Staff members listed below. Jorn Keller was
responsible for the review and analysis of the Company’s application, recommended revenue
requirements, rate base and rate design. Jeff Francis was responsible for the engineering and
technical analysis. (Mr. Francis is no longer employed at the Commission, but his Report is adopted
and presented by his supervisor, Del Smith.) Deborah Reagan was responsible for reviewing the
Commission’s records on the Company, determining compliance with Commission policies/tules
and reviewing customer complaints filed with the Commission.

Public Utilities Analy

Gl

Del Smith
Engineering Supetvisor

Deborah Reagan
Public Utilities Consumer Analyst II




EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
SOUTHLAND UTILITIES COMPANY, INC.
DOCKET NO. W-02062A-15-0224

Southland Utilities Company, Inc. (“Southland” or “Company”), filed an application for a
rate increase before the Arizona Corporation Commission (“Commission”) on June 30, 2015. The
application was amended on July 28, 2015. On August 25, 2015, Staff issued a Letter of Sufficiency.

Southland is a class D Arizona public service corporation, providing potable water setvice to
approximately 595 metered customers. The Company is located in Cochise County, near the town
of Sierra Vista, Arizona. The current rates were authorized in Decision No. 72429, dated June 24,
2011, which was modified by Decision 73153 on May 7, 2012. Putsuant to Decision No. 72429, as
modified by Decision No. 73153, the Company was required to file this rate request as a follow-up
to previous rates and financing cases (Docket Nos. W-02062A-09-0466 and W-02062A-09-0515).

The Company proposes total annual operating revenue of $373,119, an increase of $41,352
over the Company’s test year annual revenue of $331,767. The Company’s proposed revenue would
yield a 7.19 percent rate of return on the Company proposed otiginal cost rate base (“OCRB”) of
$1,156,452. The Company did not propose a fair value rate base that differs from its OCRB. The
Company’s proposed rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a
median usage of 3,451 gallons from $36.84 to $41.30, for an increase of $4.46, or 12.1 percent.

Staff recommends total operating revenue of $372,336, an increase of $40,569 or 12.23
percent over the Company’s test year revenue of $331,767. Staff’s recommended revenue would
yield an 8.47 percent rate of return on Staff's recommended OCRB of $1,057,660. Staffs
recommended rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a median
usage of 3,451 gallons from $36.84 to $39.77, for an increase of $2.93, or 8.0 percent.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends:

1. Approval of its recommended rates and chatges as shown in Schedule JLK-4.

2. The Water Infrastructure Finance Authority ot Arizona (“WIFA”) Surcharge
ordered by Decision No. 72429 and amended by Decision No. 73153 be
discontinued as of the effective date of the Decision in this Docket.

3. The Company be ordered to file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this
Docket, a tariff schedule of its new rates and charges within 30 days after the

effective date of the Decision in this proceeding.

4. The Company be ordered to use the depreciation rates presented in Table C of the
attached Engineering Report.

5. The Company file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this docket within
90 days of the effective date of a decision in this proceeding, the three (3) Best

W-02062A-15-0224




W-02062A-15-0224

Management Practice (“BMP”) Tariff’s that substantially conform to the templates
created by Staff for the Commission’s review and consideration. The templates
created by Staff are available on the Commission’s website at
http:/www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Utilities/ forms.asp. Staff further recommends that a
maximum of two BMP tariffs may come from the “Public Awareness/Public
Relations” or “Education and Training” categories. The Company may request cost
recovery of the actual costs associated with the BMP’s implemented in its next
general rate application.



http:/www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Utdities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 2
SUMMARY OF FILING 3
COMPANY BACKGROUND 3
CONSUMER SERVICES 4
COMPLIANCE 4
ENGINEERING ANALYSIS 4
RATE BASE 4
CONTRIBUTIONS IN__AID OF CONSTRUCTTON ... .uuvveveriaesesivesereresisssssssasassrsresssserssssmessssssssssnnaesssessssssssasssasssssnstssesssssssnes 4
AMORTIZATION OF CLAQC i eieeeeeeeeeirreresiseisissssssssesssssssssssssssssstssstsssesssnrrersitesteseesesserrereetersetesreeresessssissersrseresssrseressos 5
TVORKING CAPITAL ..o.coveetnveeesseresssssrssssssesssesreessensassnsassssssssssarsssssessassnssessssesssnaessassossmssstnssasesssnssssssnesssssnssesseassassarsaen 5
OPERATING RETVENUE ..o ooitveeeieeiisesiesseeeesissssesessassisssessssssassssssessssssssssssssssesssssssessssssssnssassssssassansnsesessssnssssssssssassnns 5
OPERATING EXPENSES c.vvvveeiverereiesiserirsiessesersssssessssessessssssesesessssssessssessssssssssssssssnsessssssssssssttessassssssastesssssssssnrasesssssnne 5
CASH FLOW 6
REVENUE REQUIREMENT 6
RATE DESIGN 6
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 7
SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES 7
STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 7

SCHEDULES
SuMMAry Of FIING ...ttt sttt Schedule JLK-1
R BaS e eeiireiieeieeeeeeeteeteeetteestesesbesssseseetssastsasssssseesoteesasessssssnssssastessssssssesosatesassesnssssnrssssrnsos Schedule JLK-2
Statement of Operating INCOME. ...ttt Schedule JLK-3
Rate DIESIGN covrveniiciitirrn ittt bbb bbb Schedule JLK-4
Typical Bill ANALYSIS c...eovuieriiiiticieiitenttcnsis sttt saes Schedule JLK-5
StAtEMENT OF CASIH FLOW vttt ettt ettt sttt eeeste e seestressissesssssssessssseseesabsnesessenesanans Schedule JLK-6
Debt Setvice Coverage RatiO ...ttt sssssessne Schedule JLK-7
EXHIBIT
ENgIneering REPOLt. ...ttt st s Exhibit A

W-02062A-15-0224




Southland Utilities Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224
Page 1

FACT SHEET

Company:

Type of Ownership: Corporation.

Southland Utilities Company, Inc. (“Southland” or “Company”) is a class D Atizona public service
cotporation that provides potable water service to approximately 595 metered customers.

Rates:

Permanent rate increase application filed: June 30, 2015.
Current test year ended: December 31, 2014.

Prior test year ended: December 31, 2008.

The application became sufficient on August 25, 2015.

Company Company Staff
Current Proposed  Recommended
Rates Rates Rates

Monthly Minimum Rates
Residential Monthly Minimum Charge
5/8 x 3/4-inch meter $ 16.00 $ 30.00 $ 24.98
(Gallons included in the minitmum) 0 0 0
WIFA Surcharge $ 13.39 0 0
Commodity Rates (Per 1,000 gallons)
5/8 x 3/4 & 3/4 inch meters
1 to 2,000 gallons $ 1.55 $ 275 $ 3.87
2,001 to 6,000 gallons $ 3.00 $ 4.00 $ 4.86
6,001 to 12,000 gallons $ 4.00 $ 579 $ 6.40
Over 12,000 gallons $ 6.18 $ 7.05 $ 7.92
Typical 5/8x3/4 ot 3/4-inch residential bill
Average use (4,595 gallons) $ 40.28 $ 4588 $ 45.33
Median use (3,451 gallons) $ 36.84 $ 41.30 $ 39.77

W-02062A-15-0224




Southland Utilities Company, Inc.

Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224

Page 2

Customers

Average Number of customets in the current test year (12/31/14): 595
Notifications

Affidavit of mailing for the Customer Notification was filed on July 6, 2015.
Complaints

Number of comments filed against the rate increase application: 4.

Percentage of comments to customer base: 0.67 percent (4/595).

No customer complaints wete filed against the Company from January 1, 2012 through
October 23, 2015.

W-02062A-15-0224




Southland Utilities Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224
Page 3

SUMMARY OF FILING

The test year results as adjusted by Utilities Division Staff (“Staff”) for Southland Utilities
Company, Inc’s (“Southland” or “Company”) rate application show total operating revenue of
$331,767 and operating income of $58,914, as shown on Schedule JLK-1. The Original Cost Rate
Base (“OCRB”) as adjusted by Staff is $1,057,660.

The Company proposes total annual operating revenue of $373,119, an increase of $41,352
over the Company’s test year annual revenue of $331,767. The Company’s proposed revenue would
yield a 7.19 percent rate of return on the Company proposed original cost rate base (“OCRB”) of
$1,156,452. The Company did not propose a fair value rate base that differs from its OCRB. The
Company’s proposed rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill, including
Water Infrastructure Finance Authority of Arizona (“WIFA”) Surcharge with a median usage of
3,451 gallons from $36.84 to $41.30, for an increase of $4.46, or 12.1 percent.

Staff recommends total operating revenue of $372,336, an increase of $40,569 or 12.23
percent over the Company’s test year revenue of $331,767. Staff’s recommended revenue would
yield an 8.47 percent rate of return on Staffs recommended OCRB of $1,057,660. Staffs
recommended rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill with a median
usage of 3,451 gallons from $36.84 to $39.77, for an increase of $2.93, or 8.0 petcent.

The Company states that a recently completed construction project has increased its rate
base substantially.

COMPANY BACKGROUND

Southland is a class D Arizona public setvice cotporation, providing potable water setvice to
595 metered customers in Cochise, County neat the town of Sietra Vista, Arizona.

The Company’s customers consist of 590 residential users with 5/8 x 3/4 inch meters, 2
residential/commercial users with 3/4 inch meters, 2 residential/commercial users with 2 inch
meters and 1 residential/commercial user with a 3 inch meter. The Company’s current rates were
authorized in Decision No. 72429, dated June 24, 2011. Decision No. 72429 also authorized a
WIFA loan not to exceed the amount of $1,825,941 to construct capital improvement projects and
to repay a short-term loan. On May 7, 2012, Decision No. 73153 amended Decision No. 72429 in
regard to the use of WIFA loan proceeds.

Decision No. 72429 ordered the implementation of a monthly WIFA sutcharge in the
tollowing amounts.

5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Metet $ 13.39
3/4 - Inch Meter $ 20.09
1 inch - Meter $ 33.48
1 % - inch Meter $ 66.95
2 inch Meter $107.13

W-02062A-15-0224




Southland Utilities Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224

Page 4
3 inch Meter $214.25
4 inch Meter $334.77
6 inch Meter $669.54

Under Staff’'s Recommendation, the current WIFA surcharge would be eliminated, and the
requited WIFA loan funding would be built into the base rates.

Decision No. 72429, as modified by Decision No. 73153, requited the Company to file this
rate request as a follow-up to previous rates and financing cases (Docket Nos. W-02062A-09-0466
and W-02062A-09-0515). Southland filed its application for a permanent rate increase with the
Arizona Cotporation Commission (“Commission”) on June 30, 2015 as amended on July 28, 2015.
The application was deemed sufficient on August 25, 2015.

CONSUMER SERVICES

A review of the Commission’s tecords for the period beginning January 1, 2012 through
October 14, 2015 found seventeen complaints filed against the Company. All complaints have been
resolved and are closed. Four comments in opposition to the rate increase request have been filed
through October 14, 2015.

The Company’s affidavit of mailing “Customer Notification” was filed on July 6, 2015.

COMPLIANCE
The Utilities Division Compliance Section shows no outstanding compliance issues.

Southland is cuttrent on its property and Transaction Privilege Tax obligations. The
Company is in good standing with the Corporations Division of the Commission.

ENGINEERING ANALYSIS

Staff inspected Southland’s plant facilities on August 28, 2015. A complete discussion of
Staff’s technical findings and recommendations and a complete description of the water system are
provided in the attached Engineering Report.

RATE BASE

Staffs adjustments decteased the Company’s calculated rate base by $98,792, from
$1,156,452 to $1,057,660 as shown on Schedule JLK-2, page 1. Details of Staff’s adjustments are
discussed below.

Contributions in Aid of Construction

Adjustment A increases Conttibutions in Aid of Construction (“CIAC”) by $104,130 from
$87,956 to $192,086, as shown on Schedule JLK-2, page 3 of 3. On June 24, 2011, Decision 72429

W-02062A-15-0224




Southland Utlities Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224
Page 5

otdered that plant paid for with WIFA surcharge funds be treated as CIAC." Accordingly, Staff
calculated the amount of loan principal paid with WIFA loan surchatge payments from the
implementation of the surcharge through the expected date of the order in the present action. The
total, $104,130, was added to CIAC. Discovery regarding this issue remains outstanding, so Staff’s
Recommendation could be subject to refinement.

Amortization of CLAC

Adjustment B increases CIAC amortization by $5,884 from $81,023 to $86,907 to reflect
amortization of the additional CIAC ordered by Decision 72429.

Working Capital

The Company requested an allowance for Working Capital in the amount of $19,926. As
shown on Schedule JLK-2, page 1, Staff decreased the allowance by $546 to $19,380 to reflect Staff’s
adjustments to operating expenses. Cash working capital was calculated by using the formula
method which equals one-eighth of the operating expenses less depreciation, taxes, purchased power
and purchased water expenses plus one twenty-fourth of purchased power and purchased water
expenses.

Staff recommends that in future rate case applications, the Company support its
recommendation for Working Capital with a lead lag study or other company-specific financial
calculation.

OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT
Operating Revenue

As shown on Schedule JLK-3, page 1, Staff has no adjustments to operating revenue.
Operating Expenses

Staffs adjustments to operating expenses resulted in a net decrease of $12,012 from
$285,092 to $273,080 as shown on Schedule JLK-3, pages 1, 2, 3 and 4. Details of Staffs
adjustments are presented below.

Water Testing Expense — Adjustment A decreases water testing expense by $2,099, from

$5,109 to $3,010, as shown on Schedule JLK-3, pages 1 and 2. This adjustment reflects the annual
water testing costs determined in Staff’s Engineeting Reportt.

Depreciation Expense — Adjustment B decreases depreciation expense by $6,107, from
$77,101 to $70,994, as shown on Schedule JLK-3, pages 1 and 2. This adjustment reflects the
amortization of additional CIAC ordeted by Decision No. 72429.

! Decision No. 71429, page 25, lines 6 and 7.

W-02062A-15-0224

e




Southland Utlities Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224
Page 6

Property Tax Expense — Adjustment C increases property tax expense by $365, from
$15,999 to $16,364 as shown on Schedule JLK-3, page 4. Staff calculated property tax amount using
a modified version of the Arizona Department of Revenue’s (“ADOR”) property tax method and a
2016 rate of 18.00 percent.

Income Tax Expense — Adjustment D decreases income tax expense by $4,172, from
$11,271 to $7,099 as shown on Schedule JLK-3, page 5. This adjustment reflects Staff’s changes to
required revenue and operating expenses and the rate of 5.50 percent for Arizona income taxes.

CASH FLOW

The Company’s proposed revenue requirement would provide an operating income of
$83,148 and would yield a cash flow of $160,249 before debt service and $76,296 after debt service,
as shown on Schedules JLK-1 and JLK-6.

Staff’s recommended revenue requirement would provide an operating income of $89,537
and would yield a cash flow of $160,532 before debt service and $76,579 after debt service. Staff
calculates cash flow as operating income, plus depreciation expense, less debt service. See Schedules
JLK-1 and JLK-6.

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Southland has a Staff-adjusted rate base of $1,057,660. Staff’s revenue requitement yields a
return on rate base of 8.47 percent.

Staff recommends a $40,569 or 12.23 percent increase over the test year revenue of $331,767
to $372,336. Staff’s recommended revenues would result in an operating income of $89,537, an
after debt service cash flow of $76,579 and a Debt Setvice Coverage Ratio (“DSCR”) of 1.91 as
shown on Schedules JLK-1, JLK-6 and JLK-7. Staff has built in a seven basis point cushion to
provide leeway for the Company to stay above the 1.20 minimum DSCR requirement.

Staff’s total revenue requirement of $372,336 provides the Company with sufficient cash
flow to meet normalized operating expenses, fund other contingencies, and meet WIFA Debt
Service Requirements.

RATE DESIGN

Schedule JLK-4 presents a complete list of the Company’s present and proposed rates and
Staff’s recommended rates and charges. The top two tiers of the 5/8 x 3/4-inch residential meter
size rate design were used for the rates of all other meter sizes.

Staff’s recommended rates would increase the typical residential 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter bill

with a median usage of 3,451 gallons from $36.84 to $41.30, for an increase of $2.93, ot 8.0 percent
as shown on Schedule JLK-5.

W-02062A-15-0224




Southland Utlities Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224

Page 7

MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES

Staff recommends the Establishment Chatge and Reconnection (Delinquent) be in
alignment; although the Establishment Charge requires additional wotk when opening new service,
the Reconnection (Delinquent) setves as a detertent for disconnection.

SERVICE LINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES

The Company has requested to continue to use its current service line and meter installation
charges as shown on page 12 of the Engineering Repott.

Staff has recommended service line and meter installation chatges based upon its analysis of
costs as discussed in the Engineering Report. Staff recommends approval of Staff’s service line and
meter installation charges as shown on Schedule JLK-4.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends:

1. Approval of its recommended rates and charges as shown in Schedule JLK-4.

2. The WIFA Surchatge ordered by Decision No. 72429 and amended by Decision No.
73153 be discontinued as of the effective date of the Decision in this Docket.

3. The Company be ordered to file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this
Docket, a tariff schedule of its new rates and charges within 30 days after the
effective date of the Decision in this proceeding.

4. The Company be ordered to use the depreciation rates presented in Table C of the
attached Engineering Report.

5. 'The Company file with Docket Control, as 2 compliance item in this docket within

W-02062A-15-0224

90 days of the effective date of a decision in this proceeding, the three (3) Best
Management Practice (“BMP”) Tariff’s that substantially conform to the templates
created by Staff for the Commission’s review and consideration. The templates
created by Staff are available on the Commission’s website at
http:/www.azcc.gov/Divisions/ Utilities/ forms.asp. Staff further recommends that a
maximum of two BMP’s may come from the “Public Awareness/Public Relations”
ot “Education and Training” categories. The Company may request cost tecovery of
the actual costs associated with the BMP’s implemented in its next general rate
application.



http:/www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Utilities/forms.asp

Southland Utilities Company, Inc. Schedule JLK-1
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224
Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

SUMMARY OF OPERATING INCOME
ADJUSTED TEST YEAR AND STAFF RECOMMENDED

-- Present Rates -- -- Proposed Rates --
Company Staff Company Staff
as as as as
Filed Adjusted Filed Proposed
Revenues:
Metered Water Revenue $ 223841 $ 223841 $ 365783 $ 365,000
Unmetered Water Revenue 100,580 100,590 - -
Other Water Revenues 7,336 7,336 7,336 7,336
Total Operating Revenue $ 331,767 $ 331,767 $ 373119 $ 372,336
Operating Expenses:
Operation and Maintenance $ 180,494 $ 178,395 $ 180,494 $ 178,395
Depreciation 77,101 70,994 77,101 70,994
Property & Other Taxes 15,999 16,364 17,920 16,583
Income Tax 11,271 7,099 14,456 16,826
Total Operating Expense $ 284865 $ 272853 $ 289,971 $ 282,799
Operating Income/{Loss) $ 46902 $ 58914 $ 83,148 $ 89,537
Rate Base O.C.L.D. $ 1,156,452 § 1,057,660 $ 1,156,452 $ 1,057,660
Rate of Return - O.C.L.D. 4.06% 5.57% 7.19% 8.47%
Cash Flow Analysis $ 76206 $ 76,579
DSCR 1.91 1.91




Southland Utilities Company, Inc. Schedule JLK-2
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224 Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended December 31, 2014
ORIGINAL COST RATE BASE/FAIR VALUE
----------- Original Cost -—----—-----—-
Company Adjustment Staff
Plant in Service $ 1,750,100 $ - $ 1,750,100
Less:
Accum. Depreciation 588,819 §$ - 588,819
[ Net Plant $ 1,161,281 $ 1,161,281 |
Less:
Plant Advances 5,158 - 5,158
Meter Deposits 5,067 - 5,067
Total Advances 10,225 - 10,225
Contributions Gross 87,956 104,130 A. 192,086
Less:
Amortization of CIAC 81,023 5,884 B. 86,907
Net CIAC 6,933 98,246 105,179
Accumulated Deferred Income Tax 7,597 - 7,597
| Total Deductions $ 24,755 § 98,246 $ 123,001
Plus:
Allowance for Working Capital 19,926 (546) C. 19,380
Total Additions $ 19,926 $ (546) $ 19,380
Rate Base $ 1,156,452 $ (98,792) $ 1,057,660

Explanation of Adjustment:

A To Add Plant Purchased with WIFA Surcharge Funds to CIAC per Decision 72429

B To Amortize Additional CIAC

C To Adjust Working Capital Per Staff's Expense Adjustments




Southland Utilities Company, Inc.

Schedule JLK-3

Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224 Page 1 of 5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2014
STATEMENT OF TEST YEAR OPERATING INCOME
Company Staff Staff
Exhibit Adjustments Adjusted
Revenues:
461 Metered Water Revenue $ 223841 $ - $ 223,841
460 Surcharge Revenue 100,590 - 100,590
474 Other Water Revenues 7,336 - 7,336
Total Operating Revenue $ 331,767 $ - $ 331,767
Operating Expenses:
601 Salaries and Wages - - -
610 Purchased Water - - -
615 Purchased Power 31,976 - 31,976
618 Chemicals 773 - 773
620 Repairs and Maintenance 10,114 - 10,114
621 Office Supplies & Expense 4,799 - 4,799
630 OQutside Services 107,323 - 107,323
635 Water Testing 5,109 (2,099) A 3,010
641 Rents 1,373 - 1,373
650 Transportation Expenses 3,785 - 3,785
657 Insurance - General Liability 2,034 - 2,034
659 Insurance - Health and Life - - -
666 Regulatory Commission Expense - Rate Case 6,000 - 6,000
675 Miscellaneous Expense 5,170 - 5,170
676 Bad Debt Expense 2,038 - 2,038
403 Depreciation Expense 77,101 (6,107) B 70,994
408 Taxes Other Than Income - - -
408.11 Property Taxes 15,999 365 C 16,364
409 Income Tax 11,271 (4,172) D 7,099
427.2 Security Deposit Interest 227 - 227
Total Operating Expenses $ 285,092 $ (12,012) $ 273,080
|OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $ 46,675 $ 12,012 $ 58,687 |
Other Income/(Expense):
419 Interest and Dividend income $ 236 $ - $ 236
421 Non-Utility Income - - -
427 Interest Expense (31,660) - (31,660)
4XX Reserve/Replacement Fund Deposit - - -
426 Miscellaneous Non-Utility Expense - - -
Total Other Income/(Expense) (31,424) - 31,896
NET INCOME/(LOSS) $ 15251 § 12,012 $ 90,583




Southland Utilities Company, Inc. ~ Schedule 3
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224 Page 2 of 5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

STAFF ADJUSTMENTS

A  WATER TESTING - Per Company $ 5,109
Per Staff 3,010 $ (2,099)

To adjust water testing expense per Staff's Engineering Report

B DEPRECIATION - Per Company $ 77,101
Per Staff 70,994 $ (6,107)

Explanation of Adjustment:

Pro Forma Annual Depreciation Expense:

Plant in Service $ 1,697,034
Less: Fully Depreciated, Non Depreciable Plant 326,905
and Plant Purchased in the Test Year -
Depreciable Plant $ 1,370,129
Times: Staff Proposed Depreciation Rate 5.65%
Credit to Accumulated Depreciation 77,406
Less: Amort. of CIAC* @ 5.65% 6,411
Pro Forma Annual Depreciation Expense $ 70,994

* Amortization of CIAC:

Contribution(s) in Aid of Construction (Gross) $ 192,086
Less: Non Amortizable Contribution(s) -
Fully Amortized Contribution(s) 78,605
Amortizable Contribution(s) $ 113,481
Times: Staff Proposed Amortization Rate 5.65%
Amortization of CIAC $ 6,411
C PROPERTY TAXES - Per Company $ 15,999
Per Staff 16,364 $ 365
Staff has applied the 2015 property tax rate
and used the ADOR method of calculation.
D INCOME TAX - Per Company $ 11,271
Per Staff 7099 $ (4,172)

Staff has calculated income tax to reflect adjustments to taxable
income and to reflect an Arizona tax rate of 5.5%.




(201'9) $ asuadxg uoyepasdaq o} (asealdag)/asesiou] [

101’22 esuadx3 uopeloaidag pasodold Auedwo)d FAS

$¥66'0L $ asuadxy uogyeloaids(] popUBILIOITY Yeis 1€

Liv'e $ %599°'G 8Ll $ SUOHNQUIUOD JO UOHEZIIOWY (SSD7 o¢

1S6¥950°0 | 90¥'2L $ 9ve'LS $ 621°0L€'L $ G06'92€ $ ¥€0'269°) $ lesuan) [ejoiansg 6¢
aey - %000: - - - sajqibuelu BUIO  BYE 62
uopelsidag| €8/ %0001 - (0g8't) €€8°L - €€8°2 swdinb3 snoaue|j@osIN FA L) 14
aysodwod § 0. %00°01 169'S - 169'S juswdinb3 suoneounWWwod  9YE 1z
- %00'G - - - wswdinb3 pejesedp Jemod  GvE 9z

- . - - - wawdinbg A0jesoqe] e <14

- - - - woewdinb3 YoM g SI00L  €VE ¥2

- - - - yjuswdinbg au0lg  zZvE €2

- - - - Juawdinb3g uonepodsues | RS 2z

- - " " aremyog B sandwod 1'ove 4

991 - - - semixi4 g 2INjUINg 8OO  OVE 0z
- - - - ‘dinb3 ‘0SIN R U4 JAWIO  6EE 6l
- - - - s00IAB( UOHUaARI4 MOdoeT  OEE 81
S.0'€ £vL'ES) - evL'est sjuespAH  Gee L
104’9 286'8L - 786'8. suopejielsu) JBJBN @ SIBIBN PEE 9l
9l (4274 0L0'L¥ ey S90S EEE Sl
€58 SYE'LY 160°602 9EY'05Z suleyy uonnNqQUisI( '@ UOISSILISUBI L LE€ 141
- - - - SHue) 8.nssald 20eE €l
w ISyl 8/9'€59 - 819'€69 yue |, abeio)s L'oce 41
- - - sedidpueys @ siloaesay uojnquisia  0Ee 1
L jue|d UOHEIPAWSY DIUBSIY £0Z¢ oL
ceL'y Siapasd @ suolnjos c0ze 6
0959 Sjueld Jusunest ] JAeA 102¢e 8
juswdinb3 yuswyes] JBjep 0ze A
LEG'SLY juawdinbz Buidwing oW0s|3  LIE 9
yiL'0e sBuuds @ silom 20€ S
950°Ly sjuswaAosdiu| g s8nonIg $0¢ 14
- - 020') 0404 slubry pue g puel  €0€ €
- ; - - - SISo) esiyouRlsy  20€ 4
. $ %000 - $ - $ - $ s1s09 uonezuebio 10¢ 1
89198 U] Jueld
3ASN3IdX3 3lvd INVd JOIAH3S NI SAONVYIVE INVd S3IONVIVE IDINHTS NOILdI™OS3a ‘ON ‘ON
NOI1V103dd3aa ‘03¥d3a HVY3IA LS31-1S0d 1INV1d 318VI0aud3a  3718vI03dd3a-NON/ATINA NI LNV1d AL1LN 100V 3NN

#1L0Z ‘1€ Jaquwaoe( pepul JeaA 1seL
GJo ¢ abed ¥220-G1-YZ902Z0-M "ON 123900
€371 8inpayos *ouj ‘Auedwo SN PUBIINOS




Southland Utilities Company, Inc.

Schedule 3

Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224 Page 4 of 5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2014
OPERATING INCOME ADJUSTMENT No. 3 - PROPERTY TAXES
{A] [B]
LINE STAFF STAFF

NO. DESCRIPTION AS ADJUSTED RECOMMENDEL

1 Staff Adjusted Test Year Revenues $ 331,767 $ 331,767

2 Weight Factor 2 2

3 Subtotal (Line 1 ® Line 2) $ 663,534 $ 663,534
4 Staff Recommended Revenue 3 331,767 $372,336

5 Subtotal (Line 4 + Line 5) $ 995,301 $ 1,035,870

6 Number of Years 3 3

7 Three Year Average (Line 5/ Line 6) $ 331,767 3 345,290

8 Department of Revenue Multiplier 2 2

9 Revenue Base Value (Line 7 * Line 8) $ 663,534 $ 690,580
10 Plus: 10% of CWIP - -
1 Less: Net Book Value of Licensed Vehicles - -
12 Full Cash Value (Line 9 + Line 10 - Line 11) $ 663,534 $ 690,580
13 Assessment Ratio

14 Assessment Value (Line 12 * Line 13) $ 126,071 $ 127,757
15 Composite Property Tax Rate - Obtained from ADOR

16 Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 14 * Line 15) $ 16,364

17 Company Proposed Property Tax 15,999

18 Staff Test Year Adjustment (Line 16 - Line 17) $ 365

19 Property Tax - Staff Recommended Revenue (Line 14 * Line 15) $ 16,583
20 Staff Test Year Adjusted Property Tax Expense (Line 16) 16,364
21 Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement $ 219
22 Increase in Property Tax Due to Increase in Revenue Requirement (Line 21) $ 219
23 Increase in Revenue Requirement $ 40,569
24 Increase in Property Tax Per Dollar Increase in Revenue (Line 22 / Line 23) 0.539395%

REFERENCES:

Line 15: Composite Tax Rate obtained from Arizona Department of Revenue
Line 17: Company Schedule C-1 Page 2

Line 21: Line 19 - Line 20

Line 23: Schedule xxx




Southiand Utilities C , Inc. Schedule JLK-3
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224 Page 5 of 5
Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

CALCULATION OF INCOME TAX

INI’;E h)ESCRIPTION l l JA] J T 8] I J [C] I ] D] l

STAFF

Calculation of income Tax: Test Year Recommended
39 Revenue (Schedule JLK-10, Col.[C], Line 5 & Sch. JLK-1, Col. {B}, Line 10) $331,767 $ 40,569 $ 372,336
40 Operating Expenses Excluding Income Taxes $265,754 $265,973
41 WIFA Interest {L47) $ 31,424 31424
42 Arizona Taxable Income (L36 - L37- L38) $ 34,589 $ 74,939
43 Arizona State Income Tax Rate 6.5000% 5.5000%
44 Arizona Income Tax (L3¢ x L40) $ 2248 $ 4122
45 Federal Taxable income (L33 - L35) $ 32,341 $ 70,818
46 Federal Tax on First income Bracket ($1 - $50,000) @ 15% $ 4,851 $ 7,500
47 Federal Tax on Second Income Bracket ($50,001 - $75,000) @ 25% $ - $ 5,204
48 Federal Tax on Third Income Bracket ($75,001 - $100,000) @ 34% $ - $ -
49 Federal Tax on Fourth Income Bracket ($100,001 - $335,000) @ 39% $ - $ -
50 Federal Tax on Fifth Income Bracket ($335,001 -$10,000,000) @ 34% $ - $ -
51 Total Federal Income Tax $ 4851 $ 12,704
52 Combined Federal and State Income Tax (L35 + L42) $ 7,099 $ 16,826

= S

53 Applicable Federal Income Tax Rats [Col. (D), 142 - Col. (B), L42]/[Col. (C), L36 - Col. (A), L36] $  (4,172) 20.41%




Southland Utilities Company, Inc. Schedule JLK-4
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224 Page1of1
Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

RATE DESIGN

Present Company Staff
Monthly Usage Charge Rates Proposed Rates Recommended Rates

24.98
45.00
75.00
150.00
240.00

5/8" x 3/4" Meter
3/4" Meter

1" Meter 37.50

11" Meter 75.00

$ 16.00
$
$
$
2" Meter $ 120.00
$
$
$
$
$

22.50

30.00
45.00
150.00
240.00
480.00
750.00 480.00
750.00 750.00
1,500.00 $ 1,500.00

- $ -

- $ .

3" Meter 240.00
4" Meter 375.00
6" Meter 750.00
8" Meter -
10" Meter

PR AP NP
PP PP PN

Commodity Rates

5/8 x 3/4" & 3/4" Meter - Residential
Galllons Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
First 2,000 Gallons
From 2,001 to 6,000 Gallons
From 6,001 to 12,000 Gallons
Over 12,000 Gallons
First 2,000 Gallons
From 2,001 to 6,000 Gallons
From 6,001 to 12,000 Gallons
Over 12,0000 Gallons
First 2,000 Gallons
From 2,001 to 6,000 Gallons
From 6,001 to 12,000 Gallons
Over 12,0000 Gallons

(=R RIR2
»~
=)
S

275
4.00
5.79
7.05

P PP

3.87
4.86

R RN Y

7.92

3/4" Meter - Commercial & Industrial
Gallons Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
First 12,000 Gallons 4.00
Over 12,0000 Gallons 6.18
First 12,000 Galions $ 5.79
Over 12,0000 Galions $ 7.05
First 12,000 Gallons $ 6.40
Over 12,0000 Gallons $ 7.92

©“ A

1" - Residential, Commercial & Industrial
Gallons Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons

From 1 to 35,000 Gallons $ 4.00
Over 35,000 Gallons $ 6.18
From 1 to 35,000 Gallons $ 5.79
Over 35,000 Gallons $ 7.05
From 1 to 0 Gallons
Over 0 Gallons

6.40
7.92

3

1%2" - Residential, Commercial & Industrial
Gallions Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons

First 60,000 Gallons

Over 60,000 Gallons

First 60,000 Gallons

Over 60,000 Gallons

First 60,000 Gallons

Over 60,000 Gallons

4.00
6.18

@

5.79
7.05

“ <

6.40
7.92

©®

2" - Residential, Commercial & industrial

Gallons Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
First 90,000 Gallons $ 4.00
Over 90,000 Gallons $ 6.18
First 90,000 Gallons 5.79
Over 90,000 Gallons 7.05
First 90,000 Gallons $ 6.40
Over 90,000 Gallons $ 7.92

« &




Southland Utilities Company, Inc. Schedule JLK-4
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224 Page 2 of 2
Test Yar Ended December 31, 2014
3" - Residential, Commercial & Industrial
Gallons Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
First 125,000 Gallons $ 4.00
Over 125,000 Gallons $ 6.18
First 125,000 Gallons $ 5.79
Over 125,000 Gallons $ 7.05
First 125,000 Gallons $ 6.40
Over 125,000 Gallons $ 7.92
4" - Residential, Commercial & Industrial
Galllons Included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
First 200,000 Gallons $ 4.00
Over 200,000 Gallons $ 6.18
First 200,000 Gallons $ 5.79
Over 200,000 Gallons $ 7.05
Over 200,000 Gallons $ 6.40
First 200,000 Gallons $ 7.92
6" - Residential, Commercial & Industrial
Gallons included in Minimum - - -
Excess of Minimum - per 1,000 Gallons
First 400,000 Galions $ 4.00
Over 400,000 Gallons $ 6.18
First 400,000 Gallons $ 5.79
Over 400,000 Gallons $ 7.05
First 400,000 Gallons $ 6.40
Over 400,000 Gallons $ 7.92
RATE DESIGN
Present Company Staff
Service Line and Meter Installation Charges Rates Proposed Rates Recommended Rates
[5/8™ x 3/4" Meter § 600.00 3 600.00 $  520.00
3/4" Meter $ 700.00 $ 700.00 $ 620.00
1" Meter $ 810.00 $ 810.00 $ 780.00
1%" Meter $ 1,075.00 $ 1,075.00 $ 1,050.00
2" Turbine Meter $ 1,875.00 $ 1,875.00 Cost
2" Compound Meter $ 2,720.00 $ 2,720.00 Cost
3" Turbine Meter $ 2,715.00 $ 2,715.00 Cost
3" Compound Meter $ 3,710.00 $ 3,710.00 Cost
4" Turbine Meter $ 4,160.00 $ 4,160.00 Cost
4" Compound Meter $ 5,315.00 $ 5,315.00 Cost
6" Turbine Meter $ 7.235.00 $ 7,235.00 Cost
6" Compound Meter $ 9,250.00 $ 9,250.00 Cost
Service Charges
Establishment 3 30.00 3 3500 3 35.00
Establishment (After Hours) $ 40.00 $ - $ -
Reconnection (Delinquent) $ 40.00 $ 45.00 $  40.00
Reconnection (Delinquent and After Hours) $ 50.00 $ - $ -
After Hours Service Charge $ 50.00 $ 40.00
Meter Test (If Correct) $ 35.00 $ 40.00 $ 35.00
Deposit * * *
Deposit Interest * * >
Re-Establishment (Within 12 Months) e "" b
NSF Check $ 25.00 $ 30.00 $ 25.00
Deferred Payment (monthly) 1.50% 1.50% 1.50%
Meter Re-Read (If Correct) $ 20.00 $ 25.00 $  20.00
Late Fee (monthly) 1.50% 1.50% $ 5.00

Monthly Service Charge for Fire Sprinkler
* Per Commission Rules (R14-2-403.B)

water service line.

** Months off system times the minimum (R14-2-403.D)
*+* 2.00% of Monthly Minimum for a Comparable Sized Meter Connection,
but no less than $10.00 per month. The Service Charge for Fire Sprinklers
is only applicable for service lines separate and distinct from the primary




Southland Utilities Company, inc. Schedule JLK- 5
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224 Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

TYPICAL BILL ANALYSIS
General Service 5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Meter

Average Number of Customers: 590

Present  Proposed Dollar Percent
Company Proposed Gallons Rates Rates  Increase Increase
Average Usage 4595 § 4028 $§ 4588 § 5.60 13.9%
Median Usage 3451 § 3684 $ 4130 $ 4.46 12.1%

Present & Proposed Rates (Without Taxes)
General Service 5/8 X 3/4 - Inch Meter

Company
Gallons Present  Proposed % %
Consumption Rates Rates Increase Increase
0 $ 2939 $§ 30.00 2.1% -15.0%
1,000 30.94 32.75 5.9% -6.8%
2,000 32.49 35.50 9.3% 0.7%
3,000 35.49 39.50 11.3% 5.9%
4,000 38.49 43.50 13.0% 10.3%
5,000 41.49 47.50 14.5% 14.0%
6,000 44.49 51.50 15.8% 17.2%
7,000 48.49 57.29 18.1% 20.8%
8,000 52.49 63.08 20.2% 23.8%
9,000 56.49 68.87 21.9% 26.3%
10,000 60.49 74.66 23.4% 28.6%
15,000 87.03 107.39 23.4% 31.4%
20,000 117.93 142.64 21.0% 30.5%
25,000 148.83 177.89 19.5% 30.0%
50,000 303.33 354.14 16.8% 29.1%
75,000 457.83 530.39 15.8% 28.8%
100,000 612.33 706.64 15.4% 28.6%
125,000 766.83 882.89 15.1% 28.5%
150,000 921.33 1,059.14 15.0% 28.5%
175,000 1,075.83 1,235.39 14.8% 28.4%
200,000 1,230.33 1,411.64 14.7% 28.4%




Southland Utilities Company, Inc.

Schedule JLK-6

Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224 Page 1 of 1
Test Year Ended December 31, 2014
CASH FLOW ANALYSIS
Company Staff Staff
Proposed Adjusted Recommended
Cash Inflows:
1 461 Metered Water Revenue $ 365,783 $ - $ 365,000
2 460 Unmetered Water Revenue $ - - $ -
3 474 Other Water Revenues $ 7,336 - $ 7,336
4  Total Operating Revenue $ 373,119 $ - $ 372,336
Cash Outflows:
5 601 Salaries and Wages $ - $ - $ -
6 610 Purchased Water $ - - $ -
7 615 Purchased Power $ 31,976 - $ 31,976
8 618 Chemicals $ 773 - $ 773
9 620 Repairs and Maintenance $ 10,114 - $ 10,114
10 621 Office Supplies & Expense $ 4,799 - $ 4,799
11 630 Outside Services $ 107,323 - $ 107,323
12 635 Water Testing $ 5,109 (2,099) $ 3,010
13 641 Rents $ 1,373 - $ 1,373
14 650 Transportation Expenses $ 3785 - $ 3,785
15 657 Insurance - General Liability $ 2034 - $ 2,034
16 659 Insurance - Health and Life $ - - $ -
17 666 Regulatory Commission Expense - Rate Case $ 6,000 - $ 6,000
18 675 Miscellaneous Expense $ 5,170 - $ 5,170
19 676 Bad Debt Expense $ 2,038 - $ 2,038
20 403 Depreciation Expense $ 77,101 (6,107) $ 70,994
21 408 Taxes Other Than Income $ - - $ -
22 408.11 Property Taxes $ 17,920 (1,337) $ 16,583
23 409 Income Tax $ 14,456 - $ 16,826
24  Total Operating Expenses $ 289,971 $ (9,542) $ 282,799
25 Operating Income $ 83,148 $ 9,542 $ 89,537
26 Plus: Depreciation Expense $ 77,101 $ (6,107) $ 70,994
27 Less Loan Interest and Fee Payment 31,660 - 31,660
28 Less: Loan Debt Service Reserve Payment 15,731 - 15,731
27 Less: Loan Principal Payment 36,562 - 36,562
28 Cash Flow from Operations $ 76,296 $ 3,436 $ 76,579




Southland Utilities Company, Inc.
Docket No. W-02062A-15-0224
Test Year Ended December 31, 2014

DEBT SERVICE COVERAGE RATIO

Operating Revenue:

Operating Expenses:
Operation and Maintenance
Depreciation
Property Taxes
Income Taxes
Total Operating Expense

Operating Income

Plus depreciation
Operating Income Plus Depreciation

Total Debt Service:
Principal Repayment
Debt Service Reserve
Interest

Admin. Fees
Total Debt Service

Net Flow

Debt Service Coverage Ratio (DSCR)
(Adjusted Operating Income/Total Debt Service)

Schedule JLK-7
Page 1 of 1

Company's Staff's
Proposed Recommended
Revenue Revenue
$ 373,119 372,336
$ 180,494 178,395
77,101 70,994
17,920 16,583
14,456 16,826
$ 289,971 282,799
$ 83,148 89,537
77,101 70,994
$ 160,249 160,532
36,562 36,562
15,731 15,731
9,045 9,045
22,613 22,613
83,951 83,951
$ 76,298 4,303
1.91 1.91




EXHIBIT A

\ | ENGINEERING REPORT FOR
Southland Utilities Company, Inc.

= Docket No.
W-02062A-15-0224 (Rates)

By Del Smith
October 9, 2015
CONCLUSIONS
1. Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commission”) Utilities Division Staff

(“Staff”’) concludes that the Southland Utilities Company, Inc. (“Southland” or “Company’)
water system has adequate well production and storage capacities to setve the present
customer base and a reasonable level of growth.

2. The Arizona Department of Environmental Quality (“ADEQ”) regulates the Southland
water system under ADEQ Public Water System (“PWS”) Identification No. 02-029.
According to the ADEQ Drinking Water Compliance Status Report (“CSR”), dated August
14, 2015, ADEQ has determined that the Southland PWS is currently delivering water that
meets water quality standards required by 40 CFR 141 (National Primary Drinking Water
Regulations) and Arizona Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter 4.

3. Lost water for the Company’s water system was calculated to be 5.22 percent during the test
year. This percentage is within acceptable limits of 10 percent.

4. The Southland water system is not located in an Arizona Department of Water Resources
(“ADWR?) designated Active Management Area (“AMA”).

3. ADWR has reported that the Company’s water system is curtently in compliance with
ADWR requitements governing water providers and/or community water systems.

6. A check of the Utilities Division Compliance Section database showed that there are
currently no delinquent Commission compliance items for the Company.

7. Southland has approved Curtailment and Backflow Tariffs on file with the Commission.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Staff recommends an annual water testing expense of $3,010 be used for purposes of this
application.

2. Staff recommends that the Company continue using the depreciation rates presented in

Table C on a going forward basis.




Staff recommends that Southland continue using the charges listed under “Company
Proposed/Staff Recommended” in Table D for setvice line and meter installations.

Staff recommends that Southland file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this
docket and within 90 days of the effective date of a decision in this proceeding, at least three
best management practices (“BMPs”) in the form of tariffs that substantially conform to the
templates created by Staff. The templates created by Staff are available on the Commission’s
website at http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Utilities/Water /forms.asp. Staff further
recommends that 2 maximum of two BMPs may come from the “Public Awareness/Public
Relations” or “Education and Training” categoties. The Company may request cost
recovery of the actual costs associated with the BMPs implemented in its next general rate
application.



http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions/Utilities/Water/forms.astx

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

A. INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION OF COMPANY 1
B. DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM 4
C. WATER USE 6
TATER SOLD . cvteieeettee e ctteee e cteeeseteeasievaanasssssessssesnsssrensssseassssesoneesseasntsssanestresasesassssenesasssasasasesesssesssessstsesnstessasases 6
INON-ACCOUNT WATER ....ceeeuveeieeieessiiiaestveesssseaeesssssserssassnesssssasesssseessssssssssssesesssosssssssasesesasssesssastssssssessassnsssesasesn 7
SYSTEM ANALYSIS «oeeeeevveeeeierieesistneacseasassssessssssssssassssrasses sesssesssssnessssssessessnsessessessssssntesssasssesesssesesasssessssessenssnasssanessas 8

D. GROWTH 8
E. ADEQ COMPLIANCE 9
COMPLLANCE uvvveeviieeisereuesseresasesrsesssscesissinsseasssssassssssssssssesssesesssssnssesesssossonssssessssssasansssessssssssassnssssrsssssenaseessassanseeesassen 9
WATER TESTING EXPENSE ....uveeeeititeeeieteeeiseeesvtesesissesasseesesssesssssseessssssesssssnssesesssessassssssssstessesssessassusssssssssssssessessnsasns 9

F. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR*”) COMPLIANCE 10
G. ACC COMPLIANCE 10
H. DEPRECIATION RATES 10
I. OTHER ISSUES 12
SERVICE IINE AND METER INSTALLATION CHARGES «..ccetvveseirireeeseteseseesisensesesesssasesessssssssasssssssssssessssassessssesressnns 12
CURTAILMENT TARIFF ... vviiieeeiesivveeeeseesnursssesesssssssesesesastnssssssasssssssssessosnestssssessessessastsssssesessssnssessssssnsesssssesesssnsesssns 12
BACKFLOW PREVENTION TARIEFFE ....cvcceeuvvevieeeeasnesenusssereesonseeesssansesessessesssesssssssesesssasessessesssssasesssassssssssesssssssssssssses 12
BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (“BMP?”) TARIFF ......ovtiuicitisireeicneeiresesesesesssessssessesssensessssassessssssnsssssasessessesessosenes 13




Southland Utilities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)
Page 1

A. INTRODUCTION AND LOCATION OF COMPANY

On June 30, 2015, Southland Utilities Company, Inc. (“Company” or “Southland”) filed a
rate application with the Arizona Corporation Commission (“ACC” or “Commission”) in docket
No. W-02062A-15-0224. The Company’s current rates were approved in Commission Decision No.
72429, dated June 24, 2011. The Commission Utilities Division Staff (“Staff”) engineering review
and analysis of the application is presented in this repott.’

The Company provides water service to approximately 593 customers in a subdivided area
located approximately five miles south of Sierra Vista, in Cochise County.

The plant facilities were visited on August 28, 2015, by Jeff Francis, Staff Utilities Engineer,
accompanied by Company operation representatives Keith Dojaquez, Cettified Operator’, and Gary
McMuttrie, Field Technician.

Figure 1 shows the location of the Company within Cochise County and Figure 2 delineates
the eastern and western portions of the Company’s certificated area which covers approximately 9.4
square-miles. The current service area for the existing water system is within the approximate 1.8
square-miles of the western portion of the certificated area.

1 Staff notes that this report was initially prepared by Jeff Francis, under the supetvision of Del Smith. Mr. Francis is no
longer employed at the Commission, and this Report is adopted and presented by Mr. Smith.

2 Mr. Dojaquez is a Certified Grade 3 Water Distribution System Operator, ADEQ Opetator Identification No.
OP022644.




Southland Utilities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)

Page 2
COCHISE COUNTY
B Winchester Water Company
) s - N
wocor’®
i 3
Waywerd Winds Gerigation}
4 €0 Gasls Water Company
R <
.”:"""m ) i I SommmleWCo;npiiq
p T X -
[ 98 Sunizona Waser Company
= . mwm*
prkotht ~ [ l" |
.
Water
Company

Southwesters Farm 8 Cattie Comuwy“

®

Figure 1. County Map




Southland Utilities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)
Page 3

= 02 01
Cloud Nine Water Company
22821E
10 1 12 |
Pueblo del Sol \
Water Company
16 15 14 13
21 22 23 24
Southland
Utilities
Company

Company
01
12
Southern Sunrise

Water Company »
* *  23S21E "
23 24
28 25
35 36

Figure 2. Southland Certificated Area




Southland Utilities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)
Page 4

B. DESCRIPTION OF THE WATER SYSTEM

The Southland water system’s plant is located on three separate sites and includes two wells,
three storage tanks, eight booster pumps, a pressute tank, two bladder tanks, and a distribution

system with approximately 593 metered connections in the western portion of the Southland
certificated area.

A water system schematic is shown in Figure 3 and a plant faciliies summary is shown in

Table A below.
Table A. Southland Plant Facilities Summary®
Well Data
Pump Casing Casing Meter
Plant ADWR Pump Yield Depth Diameter Size Year
Location Well ID Size (HP) (GPM) (feet) {inches) (inches) Drilled
Site 1 55-626149 40 150 600 12 4 1967
Site 2 55-626150 30 170 600 14-12-10 6 1968
Water Tanks and Pumps
Storage Pressure Booster Pumps
Log:?ttmn Capacity Capacity Capacity
¢ (gallons) | Quantity (Gallons) Quantity | (HP) | Quantity

. 5 1

Site 1 62,000 1 5,000 1 10 1

Site 2 165,000 1 125 bladder tank 1 30 3

Site 3 165,000 1 90 bladder tank 1 20 3

3 The information listed was based on one, or a combination of, the following sources: 1) Company’s Application, 2)
Commission Annual Reports, 3) Arizona Department of Water Resources Records, 4) Information contained in the
Company’s Response to a Staff Data Request and, 5) Information collected during Staff’s site visit.




Southland Utilities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)
Page 5

Table A. Southland Plant Facilities Summaty (cont.)

Distribution Mains

Size Length
{(inches) Material (feet)
2 Steel 1,000
AC 18,122
PVC 526
AC 28,260
PVC 2,711

NN |~

Meters

Size
(inches) | Quantity
5/8x3/4 632
3/4
2
3 (turbine)
4 (turbine)

e 1O DN

Other Items

Location Item Description

Site 1 Chlorinator
Site 2 Chlorinator
Site 2 10" x 12' storage structure (brick construction)

Site 3 backup generator

operations building (mobile home)

554 feet of 5 foot chain link fence
46 standard hydrants




Southland Utilities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)
Page 6

Bladder Tank

Site 3 165.000
Gallon
Storage

3--20hp
Booster
Pumps

125 Gallon

165,000

Site 2

Galion
Storage T
1
)
6 Inch Meter
P
Well#2
3 3 b
&
£ %
Shp g
LN LN 60,000 8
. Gallon
Booster Pumps @ ¥ o Storage
4 Inch Meter
Site 1 Well#1

Figure 3. Southland Water System Schematic
C. WATER USE

Water Sold

Figure 4 presents the water consumption data provided by the Company for the test year
ending December 31, 2014. Customer consumption included a high monthly water use of 241
gallons per day (“GPD”) per connection in June, and the low water use was 126 GPD pet
connection in December. The average use for the twelve-month period was 168 GPD per
connection. The Company reported 34,583,000° gallons of water sold during the test year.

4 Total water sold during the test year based on the Water Use Data Sheet on page 18 of the Rate Application.




Southland Utilities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)

Page 7
Southland Utilities Company - Water Use 2014
300
250 241
219 214
'§ 200
E 177 174
g Average = 168 161 156
S 122, 148 i
x 120 17129 == 126
S
S 100 —
[}
©
50 4— —
0 T P T T T L T T T T T 1
Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
Figure 4. Southland Water Use
Non-Account Water

Non-account water should be 10 percent or less, and never more than 15 percent. It is
important to be able to reconcile the difference between water sold and the water produced by the
source. A water balance will allow a company to identify water and revenue losses due to leakage,

theft and flushing.

The Company reported 36,487,000 gallons of water pumped and 34,583,000 gallons of water
sold duting the test year ending December 31, 2014, resulting in a water loss of 5.22 percent, which
is within acceptable limits. Water loss for the past five years is depicted in Figure 5.°

5> Water use data obtained from the Company’s Annual Reports on file with the ACC.




Southland Utilities Company

October 9, 2015 (Rates)
Page 8

7%
6%

4%
3%
2%
1%
0%

Southland Utilities Company -

5% -

Year

Five Year Water Loss
4_——/@\
A REY 5.22% 4.93% 5.22%
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

System Analysis

Based on the water use data provided by the Company for the Test Year, Staff concludes
that the system’s total well production capacity of 320 GPM and total storage capacity of 392,000

Figure 5. Southland Five Year Water Loss

gallons is adequate to serve the present customer base and reasonable growth.

D. GROWTH

Based on customer data obtained from the Company’s Annual Reports, it is projected that
Southland will not experience any growth over the next 5 years. Figure 6 depicts the actual number
of customers from 2010 to 2014 and projects an estimated growth for the next five years using linear

regression analysis.




Southland Utilities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)

Page 9
Southland Utilities Company -
Average Number of
Customers (with Estimated
Growth)
620 T ST S TS L s N ST S S S N S S S T N SR L P2 SO
580 -
560 - -
540 T T T T T T T T 1
2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2016 2017 2017 2016 2015
Year
Figure 6. Southland Cuétomet Growth Projection
E. ADEQ COMPLIANCE
Compliance

The ADEQ regulates the Southland water system under ADEQ Public Water System
(“PWS”) No. 02-029. According to the ADEQ Drinking Water Compliance Status Report (“CSR”),
dated August 14, 2015, ADEQ has determined that the Southland PWS is cutrently delivering water
that meets water quality standards required by 40 CFR 141 (National Primary Drinking Water
Regulations) and Arizona Administrative Code, Title 18, Chapter 4.

Water Testing Expense

Participation in the ADEQ Monitoring Assistance Program ("MAP") is mandatory for water
systems which serve less than 10,000 persons (approximately 3,300 service connections).

The Company reported its water testing expense at $5,109 during the test year.® In addition
to Total Coliform, DBP, and MAP, the Southland water system is requited to perform tests for Lead
and Copper every third year. There were no invoices submitted in the application for the Lead and
Copper tests, however the Company informed Staff that they were recently petrformed, and
provided the invoice, dated July, 17, 2015. Lead and Copper testing costs shown in this invoice are
included in Staff’s analysis of annual testing expenses.

¢ See Exhibit 5 (Water Testing Invoices) in the rate application.




Southland Utilities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)
Page 10

Some of the testing invoices submitted by the Company were excluded, as they were either
for non-recurring tests (such as Total Coliform re-tests requited by ADEQ) ot duplicate (MAP
invoices for both 2014 and 2015 were included). The monitoring and testing expenses that were
reviewed, evaluated, and recalculated by Staff are represented in Table B. Staff recommends its
annual water testing expense estimate of $3,010 be used for this proceeding.

Table B. Water Testing Cost

Cost per Quantity of | 3 Year Annual
Water Test TesI: Tests per 3 | Testing | Testing
years Costs Cost

Total Coliform $20 72 $1,440 $480
MAP - I0Cs, SOCs, VOCs,
Nitrate, Nitrite, Asbestos,
Radiochemicals $1,890 3 $5,669 $1,890
Stage 2 DBP $265 6 $1,590 $530
Lead & Copper $33 10 $330 $110
Total Cost $9,029 $3,010

F. ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES (“ADWR”) COMPLIANCE

The Southland service area is not located within any ADWR Active Management Area
(“AMA”). ADWR’s Water Provider Compliance Report, dated July 8, 2015, indicates that the
Company is currently compliant with departmental requirements governing water providers and/or
community watet systems.

G. ACC COMPLIANCE

A check of the Utilities Division Compliance Section database showed that there are no
delinquent Commission compliance items for Southland.”

H. DEPRECIATION RATES

The following table lists the annual depreciation rates by NARUC plant category currently
recommended by Staff. These rates represent typical and customary values within a range of
anticipated equipment life. Staff recommends that the Company use the depreciation rates
presented in Table C on a going forward basis.

7 Per Compliance Section email dated August 26, 2015.




Southland Utilities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)

Page 11
Table C. Depreciation Rate Table for Water Companies
: Average Annual
Eﬁ?ﬁg Depreciable Plant Service %ife Accrual
(Years) Rate (%)
304 Structures & Improvements 30 3.33
305 Collecting & Impounding Resetvoits 40 2.50
306 Lake, River, Canal Intakes 40 2.50
307 Wells & Springs 30 3.33
308 Infiltration Galleties 15 6.67
309 Raw Water Supply Mains 50 2.00
310 Power Generation Equipment 20 5.00
311 Pumping Equipment 8 12.5
320 Water Treatment Equipment
320.1 Water Treatment Plants 30 3.33
320.2 Solution Chemical Feeders 5 20.00
320.3 Point-of-Use Treatment Devices 10 10.00
330 Distribution Reservoirs & Standpipes
330.1 Storage Tanks 45 2.22
330.2 Pressure Tanks 20 5.00
331 Transmission & Distribution Mains 50 2.00
333 Services 30 3.33
334 Meters 12 8.33
335 Hydrants 50 2.00
336 Backflow Prevention Devices 15 6.67
339 Other Plant & Misc Equipment 15 6.67
340 Office Furniture & Equipment 15 6.67
340.1 Computers & Software 5 20.00
341 Transportation Equipment 5 20.00
342 Stores Equipment 25 4.00
343 Tools, Shop & Garage Equipment 20 . 5.00
344 Laboratory Equipment 10 10.00
345 Power Operated Equipment 20 5.00
346 Communication Equipment 10 10.00
347 Miscellaneous Equipment 10 10.00
348 Other Tangible Plant® — | -

8 Acct. 348, Other Tangible Plant may vary from 5 percent to 50 percent. The depreciation rate would be set in
accordance with the specific capital items in this account.

|



Southland Utilities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)
Page 12

I. OTHER ISSUES
Service Line and Meter Installation Charges

Southland has not proposed changes to its existing service line and meter installation
charges, with the exception of Over 6-inch, which it is proposing to charge At Cost.” The proposed
charges, listed in Table D, are refundable advances and are within Staff’s current range of charges
for service line and meter installations. Staff recommends continued use of the chatges listed under

“Company Proposed/Staff Recommended” in Table D.

Table D. Service Line and Meter Installation Charges

Company Proposed/Staff Recommended
Setvice Line Meter Total
Meter Size Charge Charge Charge
5/8 x 3/4-inch $445 $155 $600
3/4-inch $445 $255 $700
1-inch $495 $315 $810
1-1/2-inch $550 $525 $1,075
2-inch Turbine $830 $1,045 $1,875
2-inch Compound $830 $1,890 $2,720
3-inch Turbine $1,045 $1,670 $2,715
3-inch Compound $1,165 $2,545 $3,710
4-inch Turbine $1,490 $2,670 $4,160
4-inch Compound $1,670 $3,645 $5,315
6-inch Turbine $2,210 $5,025 $7,235
6-inch Compound $2,330 $6,920 $9,250
Over 6-inch At Cost At Cost At Cost

Curtailment Tariff
Southland has an approved Curtailment Tariff on file with the Commission."
Backflow Prevention Tariff

Southland has an approved Backflow Prevention Tatiff on file with the Commission.!

% The Company’s current charges were approved in Decision No. 72429.
10 See Docket W-02062A-09-0362.
1t See Docket W-02062A-10-0301.




Southland Utlities Company
October 9, 2015 (Rates)
Page 13

Best Management Practices (“BMP”) Tariff

Staff recommends that Southland file with Docket Control, as a compliance item in this
docket and within 90 days of the effective date of a decision in this proceeding, at least three BMPs
in the form of tariffs that substantially conform to the templates created by Staff. The templates
created by Staff are available on the Commission’s website at
http://www.azcc.gov/Divisions /Utilities/Water/forms.asp. ~ Staff further recommends that a
maximum of two BMPs may come from the “Public Awareness/Public Relations” or “Education
and Training” categories. The Company may request cost recovery of the actual costs associated
with the BMPs implemented in its next general rate application.



http://www.azcc.g.ov/Divisions/Utilities/Water/forms.asD

